

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STUART BANNER
UCLA SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

WADE ZOLYNSKI
KOAN MERCER
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
139 Last Chance Gulch
P.O. Box 200145
Helena, MT 59620

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
DANIEL B. LEVIN
CATHLEEN H. HARTGE
GRACE R. DILAURA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Fred.Rowley@mto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Longstanding Split Over Whether The Speedy Trial Clause Protects Against Inordinate Sentencing Delays.	9
A. Federal And State Courts Are Squarely Divided On The Question Presented.	9
B. The Split Is Intractable.	13
II. The Question Whether the Sixth Amendment Attaches Through Final Disposition Is Important.....	14
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For This Court To Resolve This Issue.	19
IV. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Is Incorrect.	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A. Montana Supreme Court Decision	1a

APPENDIX B. Montana District Court, Order Denying Motion to Reconsider.....	24a
APPENDIX C. Montana District Court, Order Denying Motion to Dismiss	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 22
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	passim
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	6
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947)	6, 23, 24
<i>Brady v. Superintendent</i> , 443 F.2d 1307 (4th Cir. 1971)	11, 23
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 1149 (8th Cir. 1970)	11
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham (Burkett I)</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987).....	7, 10, 19
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer (Burkett II)</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991).....	15, 24
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970)	18
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	18, 19, 20
<i>Juarez-Casares v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1974)	9, 10, 24

<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	2, 14
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973)	18
<i>Perez v. Sullivan</i> , 793 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1986)	9, 10, 13
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957)	passim
<i>Ray v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 1107 (2010)	19
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	6
<i>United States v. Abou-Kassem</i> , 78 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Barken</i> , 412 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Bordon</i> , 421 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 531 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 781 F.3d 599 (1st Cir. 2015).....	11, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Danner</i> , 429 F. App'x 915 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10

<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 353 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 672 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 577 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 837 F.2d 861 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 568 F.2d 1246 (6th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Rothrock</i> , 20 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 167 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Yehling</i> , 456 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
STATE CASES	
<i>Ball v. Whyte</i> , 294 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 1982).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Glass</i> , 586 A.2d 369 (Pa. 1991)	11

<i>Commonwealth v. McInerney</i> , 401 N.E.2d 821 (Mass. 1980)	11
<i>Ex parte Apicella</i> , 809 So. 2d 865 (Ala. 2001).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 582 P.2d 630 (Alaska 1978).....	11, 23
<i>Jolly v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 40 (Ark. 2004)	11, 23, 24
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 436 S.E.2d 201 (Ga. 1993).....	11
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 359 A.2d 299 (D.C. 1976)	12
<i>People v. Sandoval-Candelaria</i> , 321 P.3d 487 (Colo. 2014).....	8, 11
<i>Perdue v. Commonwealth</i> , 82 S.W.3d 909 (Ky. 2002)	11
<i>State ex rel. McLellan v. Cavanaugh</i> , 498 A.2d 735 (N.H. 1985)	passim
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 505 N.W.2d 801 (Wis. App. 1993)	23
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 720 P.2d 1380 (Utah 1986).....	11
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 536 A.2d 909 (Vt. 1987).....	11

<i>State v. Drake</i> , 259 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1977)	12, 13
<i>State v. Erbe</i> , 350 A.2d 640 (Md. 1976)	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 363 So. 2d 458 (La. 1978)	12, 13, 19
<i>State v. Mooney</i> , 137 P.3d 532 (Mont. 2006)	5, 12
<i>State v. Pressley</i> , 223 P.3d 299 (Kan. 2010)	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 248 P.3d 597 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 P.3d 531 (Ariz. 2007)	11
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 554 So. 2d 313 (Miss. 1989)	11, 24
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 971 A.2d 135 (Del. 2009)	11
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	passim
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1

STATUTES - OTHER

N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A)(i)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Chang, Cindy, *Prison Re-Entry Programs Help Inmates Leave the Criminal Mindset Behind, but Few Have Access to the Classes*, The Times-Picayune, May 19, 2012
http://www.nola.com/crime/index.ssf/2012/05/prison_re-entry_programs_help.html..... 15
- Human Rights Watch, *Ill-Equipped: U.S. Prisons and Offenders with Mental Illness* 16 (2003),
<http://www.hrw.org/reports/2003/usa1003/usa1003.pdf>..... 16
- Lawson, Robert G., *Turning Jails into Prisons—Collateral Damage from Kentucky’s “War on Crime”*, 95 Ky. L.J. 1 (2007) 16
- Michaels, Alan C., *Trial Rights at Sentencing*, 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1771 (2003) 22
- Petteruti, Amanda & Walsh, Nastassia, *Jailing Communities: The Impact of Jail Expansion and Effective Public Safety Strategies* (Justice Policy Institute, April, 2008),
http://www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/08-04_REP_JailingCommunities_AC.pdf..... 15
- Schlanger, Margo, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003) 16
